Therefore, we can derive the growth rate of internet traffic (generated by Google or Meta)
from the data on electricity consumption if we know the evolution of the energy intensity/
efficiency according to Equation 8:

GROWTHTRAFFIC = [(1+GROWTHELECTRICITY CONSUMPTION)/(1+GROWTHENERGY INTENSITY)] – 1

Equation 8: Growth rate of internet traffic

Box 3: Explanation of the components of the formula to compute Big Tech internet traffic
growth

GROWTHTRAFFIC is Google’s or Meta’s internet traffic growth rate,

GROWTHELECTRICITY CONSUMPTION is Google’s or Meta’s electricity consumption growth rate,

GROWTHENERGY INTENSITY is Google’s or Meta’s energy intensity growth rate.

Energy intensity data are business-sensitive and are never disclosed by the hyperscalers.
However, simulations show that, for hyperscalers, likely values of yearly energy intensity
(EI) improvements are in the 10% to 15% range (The Shift Project, 2021).

Depending on the assumptions of the reduction of the Energy Intensity factor and on the
time period, the average internet traffic growth rates for Google and Meta can be calculated
as follows (see Table 7):

Table 7: Calculated growth rates of Google’s internet traffic (own calculation)

Google 2015-2020 2018-2020

CAGR EI - 10% EI - 15% EI - 10% EI - 15%

Energy Consumption 24% 24% 22% 22%

Internet Traffic 38% 46% 36% 44%

Based on Table 7, the average value for Google’s internet traffic growth rate is 42%.

Table 8: Calculated growth rates of Meta’s internet traffic (own calculation)

Meta 2015-2020 2018-2020

CAGR EI - 10% EI - 15% EI - 10% EI - 15%

Energy Consumption 40% 40% 45% 45%

Internet Traffic 56% 65% 61% 70%

Based on Table 8, the average value for Meta’s internet traffic growth rate is 60%.

In order to calculate the contribution of Google and Meta to the growth of total internet
traffic, we can use the estimates of Google’s and Meta’s internet traffic shares for 2021 as
reference points (see Table 9):

33  Annex 2

Table 9: 2021 traffic share by application group (Sandvine, 2022)

Application Group Total Volume

1 Google 20.99%

2 Meta 15.39%

3 Netflix 9.39%

4 Apple 4.18%

5 Amazon 3.68%

6 Microsoft 3.32%

TOTAL 59.96%

Taking the yearly average growth rate of the total internet traffic (29%; Ericsson, 2021) and